Sudan University of Science and Technology
College of Graduate Studies

The effects of malaria infection on some
haematological parameters in
School pupils in Port Sudan city

(000000 000000000 000 000 DRObooboooob Dobo boobo Ooo
(00000000 00000 00 0Otoooo booooo boo

By
Hussein Mohammed Mahmoud

(Bsc.Medical laboratory sciences)

(University of Elimam Elmahadi )

A thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
requirement for M.Sc degree in Parasitology and
medical entomology

Supervisor: Dr. Ali Suliman Elhussein

2007



Dedication

To my father and mother
To my teachers

To my brother and sisters
To my friends



Acknowledgements

Firstly | would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Ali Suliman
Elhussein, Assistant Professor of Prasitology, the head of the
department of parasitology, college of medical laboratory
science of Sudan University for science and technology for
his kind and excellent supervision and academic care with
help and providing me the necessary observations
throughout the course of my study.

Thanks due to Port Dr. Hassay Awlly Ali the dean, mr.
Mohammed Omer the head of the department of medical
laboratory as well as the unit of parasitology in Port Sudan
Ahlia college, ,

My thanks to ministry of education in Red Sea State, malaria
care program in Red Sea State.

| extent a special thanks to my uncle Dr.Abdullah Hussein
Faki for believing in and encouraging me.

Not for limiting those who have being cooperating but for
mentioning | would like to thank Mr. Yassir Babeker Abdullah,
who was of a great assistance and many others who have
spent their precious time and efforts to make this project a
bright object.



Abstract

The study covers about one hundred and fifty persons between 6- 18
years old in Port Sudan city from May to August, this study aimed to
determine the effects of malaria infection on haemoglobin and white blood
cells deferential count. Blood samples were collected from school pupils to
estimate haemoglobin level, white blood cells differential count and the
presence of malaria parasites. Three groups were compared, infected group,
pre-infected group and non-infected group. The investigation was done by
using Giemsa staining method for malaria and differential counts and Sahli
haemoglobinometer to estimate haemoglobin level.

The study was showed that the mean haemoglobin levels in infected |,
pre-infected and non-infected groups were 78.3%, 86.1%, 89%
respectively. The differential counts of white blood cells such as neutrophils
were found to be 50%, 56.2%, 58% in infected group, pre-infected group
and non-infected group respectively. Whereas eosinophils were found to be
3%, 1.7%, 1.2% in infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected
group respectively. The basophils were found to be 0.64%, 1.2%, 0.9% in
infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected group respectively. The
lymphocytes were found to be 44%, 38.7%, 37% in infected group, pre-

infected group and non-infected group respectively. finally monocyts were

vV



found to be 3.7%, 2.4%, 3% in infected group, pre-infected group and non-
infected group respectively.

The results showed that the haemoglobin levels decreased in infected
group with highly significant differences (P< 0.01)in contrast the
monocytes, lymphocytes and eosinophils were increased in infected group
with significant differences (P< 0.05, P< 0.05, P< 0.05).

The collected immature water stages of mosquitoes from different sites in

different units, were identified as culexs’ pupae and larvae.



poooooo

8 w8)loe] =l (oah ety 8ile e sl pall g ol
5al)s Cagy et ] ) ple e 0] (3 lagedi g Binae (B B 8yl Bl
Lol @l el S 8o e g gl gargll s e by Nl 35 (e,
o pbiad] oty 8 ol 83lal, mliadd] cnle gana 85 J] cpbagionl] w3
e 83,8 WJl.
Wl e paily Ll by ) aady @l QU] e L) 83 @il o3
sl gargd] Bt L3 ) (Lo jlen paninl LS L)
mbad] ey 85 5Ls 8alal, obadl (3 gl garpd] s lagia o)) Sl ] il
Leins 58,56.2,50 slalaial) bMaS] dansgin 5l yall ot jglils. 89,89.1,78.3  coslS
%0.9,%1.2 ,%0.64 8330 J| 83Madlg %1.2 %1.7 , %3 Sanas]] M) b gie
%2.4,%3.7 8,8 58KV 5y Madl egio | 2] %37 ,%38 ,%44 5 5ladlll 5]
3%
gl e pbadl ey 86 sl silal pulas.
oo i el ) Ml cmbaad] (3 cgle gorgd] 8s o 8l al] o gle]
8 oSl 85V 1y 8,800, rand| eliandl @l S as o] Sl pal) i jpe] - cpliaall s
ccpmbadl 3 ]

sl ol sl jall cra gl (pgadll L1 ) galll ~se 5l jal] 030 ctian Liag

galinal cnlan gl (o8 dalind) goliall (81a8 5 (WSSl pacl yo s lanlls,

Vi



11
1.2

1.2.1
1.2.2

1.2.3

1.2.4

1.2.5

1.3
1.4

Contents

SUBJECT PAGE
Dedication 11
Acknowledgement 111
Abstract (English) 1Y
Abstract (Arabic) VI

List of contents VII

List of table X

Chapter one
Introduction and literature review

introductions to malarial disease

Historical background

Discovery of malaria parasites (1880)
Differentiation of species of malaria (1886
Nomenclature of human malaria parasites (1890-

1897)
Discovery that mosquitoes transmit malaria

parasites (1897-1898)
Discovery of the transmission of the human

malaria parasites plasmodium (1898-1899)
Classification
Types of plasmodium species

Vi

W wwnmnN



1.5
1.5.1
1.5.2
1.5.3
1.5.31
1.5.32
1.5.33
1.5.34
1.6
1.6.1
1.6.2
1.6.3
1.7
1-8
1.8.1
1.8.11
1.8.12
1.8.13
1.9
1.9.1
1.9.2
1.10
1.11
1.12

1.13
1.14
1.14.1

1.14.2
1.14.3
1.14.4
1.14.5
1.15
1.16
1-161
1-162
1.16.3
2.16.4

1.16.5
1.17

Transmission

Mosquito taxonomy

Mosquito Characteristics and Life Cycle
Life cycle of mosquito

Egg

Larva

Pupa

Adult

The life cycle of plasmodia from vector to victim
Exo-erythrocytic cycle(Appendix,11a)
Erythrocytic cycle (Appendix, 11b)
Life cycle of plasmodium
Epidemiology of malaria
Geographical distribution

Malaria in the Sudan

Transmission

Mosquito in Port Sudan

Morbidity and mortality

Clinical symptoms

Uncomplicated Malaria

Severe Malaria

Pathophisiology of malaria

Immune Responses to Malaria
Haemoglobin

Haemoglobin levels and anaemia

White blood cells or leukocytes
Polymorphoneuclear neutrophils

Lymphocyte

Monocyts

Eosinophile

Basophiles

White blood cell counts and malaria
Laboratory diagnosis
Blood film

Serology

Antigen detection tests
Molecular tests

Polymerase Chain Reaction
Objectives of the research

VIl

10

10

10
11
11
11
12
12
12
13
14
14
15
15
16
16
17
17
18
19
20
24

25

25
26

26
27
27
28
29
29
29
30
31
32
33
33



2.1

211
2.1.2
2.3

2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3
234

2.3.5
2.3.6

2.3.7

3.1

Chapter two
Materiall and methods

study area

Situation

Climate of study area

Methods

The study population

Sample size

Blood samples collection

Blood sample for identification of plasmodium

species and for white blood cells differential

counting
Giemsa stained smears
Blood samples for measuring haemoglobin level

Collection of larval and pupal stages of mosquito

Chapter three
Result

Result

35

35
35
36
36
36
36

36
37

38

38

40



Chapter four

Discussion
4.1 Discussion 46
4.2 Conclusion 49
4.3 Recommendation 49
List of Tables
1 Mean of haemoglobin % 40
2 Mean of granulocytes 42
3 Mean of agranulocytes 43
4 Mosquito survey 44



Questionnaire

Multiple comparisons: haemoglobin%
multiple comparisons: White Blood Cells%

multiple comparisons: White Blood Cells%

Eggs of Culex

Egg of Anopheles
Egg of Aedes

Larva of Anopheles
Larva of Culex

Larva Oof Aedes

List of appendixces

Xl

59
60
61
62

63
64
65
66
67
68



