Sudan University of Science and Technology College of Graduate Studies

The effects of malaria infection on some haematological parameters in School pupils in Port Sudan city

ByHussein Mohammed Mahmoud

(Bsc.Medical laboratory sciences)

(University of Elimam Elmahadi)

A thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the requirement for M.Sc degree in Parasitology and medical entomology

Supervisor: Dr. Ali Suliman Elhussein

2007

Dedication

To my father and mother
To my teachers
To my brother and sisters
To my friends

Acknowledgements

Firstly I would like to thank my supervisor Dr. Ali Suliman Elhussein, Assistant Professor of Prasitology, the head of the department of parasitology, college of medical laboratory science of Sudan University for science and technology for his kind and excellent supervision and academic care with help and providing me the necessary observations throughout the course of my study.

Thanks due to Port Dr. Hassay Awlly Ali the dean, mr. Mohammed Omer the head of the department of medical laboratory as well as the unit of parasitology in Port Sudan Ahlia college, ,

My thanks to ministry of education in Red Sea State, malaria care program in Red Sea State.

I extent a special thanks to my uncle Dr.Abdullah Hussein Faki for believing in and encouraging me.

Not for limiting those who have being cooperating but for mentioning I would like to thank Mr. Yassir Babeker Abdullah, who was of a great assistance and many others who have spent their precious time and efforts to make this project a bright object.

Abstract

The study covers about one hundred and fifty persons between 6- 18 years old in Port Sudan city from May to August, this study aimed to determine the effects of malaria infection on haemoglobin and white blood cells deferential count. Blood samples were collected from school pupils to estimate haemoglobin level, white blood cells differential count and the presence of malaria parasites. Three groups were compared, infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected group. The investigation was done by using Giemsa staining method for malaria and differential counts and Sahli haemoglobinometer to estimate haemoglobin level.

The study was showed that the mean haemoglobin levels in infected , pre-infected and non-infected groups were 78.3%, 86.1%, 89% respectively. The differential counts of white blood cells such as neutrophils were found to be 50%, 56.2%, 58% in infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected group respectively. Whereas eosinophils were found to be 3%, 1.7%, 1.2% in infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected group respectively. The basophils were found to be 0.64%, 1.2%, 0.9% in infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected group respectively. The lymphocytes were found to be 44%, 38.7%, 37% in infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected group respectively. finally monocyts were

found to be 3.7%, 2.4%, 3% in infected group, pre-infected group and non-infected group respectively.

The results showed that the haemoglobin levels decreased in infected group with highly significant differences (P< 0.01)in contrast the monocytes, lymphocytes and eosinophils were increased in infected group with significant differences (P< 0.05, P< 0.05).

The collected immature water stages of mosquitoes from different sites in different units, were identified as *culexs*' pupae and larvae.

أجريت الدراسة علي مائة وخمسين شخص تتراوح أعمارهم بين ستة إلي ثمانية عشرة سنة في مدينة بور تسودان في الفترة من مايو إلي أغسطس بهدف دراسة مدي تأثير الملا ريا علي نسبة الهيموغلوبين و علي نسبة كريات الدم البيضاء تم ت قسيم المستهدفين إلي ثلاثة مجموعات المصابين, اصابة ساب قة وغير المصابين ثم الم قارنة بينهم

تم استخدام صبغة الجيمسا لصبغ أفلام الدم ولعد الكريات البيضاء ولفحص طفيل الملا ريا كما استخدم جهاز سهلي لا قياس نسبة الهيموغلوبين

اظهرت الدراسة ان متوسط نسبة الهيموغلوبين في المصابين, اصابة ساب قة وغير المصابين كانت 78.3, 89.1,89, 89 واظهرت الدراسة متوسط الخلايا المتعادلة 50, 56.2, 50 بينما متوسط الخلايا الحمضية 3%, 1.7% 1.2% والخلاية الرقاعدية 0.64%, 3.7%, 3.7% أخيرا متوسط الخلاية الاكلة الكبيرة 3.7%, 2.4%, 3%

. مصابين اصابة سابقة وغير المصابين على التوالي

أظهرت الدراسة أن نسبة الهيموغلوبين في المصابين بالملا ريا كانت اقل من غيرالمصابين. أظهرت الدراسة إن نسبة كربات الدم البيضاء الحمضية, اللمفية والاكلة الكبيرة أكثر في المصابين.

وصاحبت هذه الدراسة مسح للأطوار المائية للبعوض أوضحت الدراسة أن الير قات . والعذارى من باعوض الكيوليكس فقط في المناطق المختلفة في الوحدات المختلفة

Contents

SUBJECT	PAGE
Dedication	II
Acknowledgement	III
Abstract (English)	IV
Abstract (Arabic)	VI
List of contents	VII
List of table	X

Chapter one Introduction and literature review

1.1	introductions to malarial disease	2
1.2	Historical background	3
1.2.1	Discovery of malaria parasites (1880)	3
1.2.2	Differentiation of species of malaria (1886	3
1.2.3	Nomenclature of human malaria parasites (1890-	
	1897)	3
1.2.4	Discovery that mosquitoes transmit malaria	
	parasites (1897-1898)	4
1.2.5	Discovery of the transmission of the human	
	malaria parasites plasmodium (1898-1899)	5
1.3	Classification	6
1.4	Types of <i>plasmodium</i> species	8

1.5	Transmission	ç
1.5.1	Mosquito taxonomy	9
1.5.2	Mosquito Characteristics and Life Cycle	10
1.5.3	Life cycle of mosquito	10
1.5.31	Egg	10
1.5.32	Larva	11
1.5.33	Pupa	11
1.5.34	Adult	11
1.6	The life cycle of <i>plasmodia</i> from vector to victim	12
1.6.1	Exo-erythrocytic cycle(Appendix,11a)	12
1.6.2	Erythrocytic cycle (Appendix, 11b)	12
1.6.3	Life cycle of plasmodium	13
1.7	Epidemiology of malaria	14
1-8	Geographical distribution	14
1.8.1	Malaria in the Sudan	15
1.8.11	Transmission	15
1.8.12	Mosquito in Port Sudan	16
1.8.13	Morbidity and mortality	16
1.9	Clinical symptoms	17
1.9.1	Uncomplicated Malaria	17
1.9.2	Severe Malaria	18
1.10	Pathophisiology of malaria	19
1.11	Immune Responses to Malaria	20
1.12	Haemoglobin	24
1.13	Haemoglobin levels and anaemia	25
1.14	White blood cells or leukocytes	25
1.14.1	Polymorphoneuclear neutrophils	26
1.14.2	Lymphocyte	26
	Monocyts	27
	Eosinophile	27
	Basophiles	28
1.15	White blood cell counts and malaria	29
1.16	Laboratory diagnosis	29
	Blood film	29
	Serology	30
	Antigen detection tests	31
	Molecular tests	32
	Polymerase Chain Reaction	33
1.17	Objectives of the research	33

Chapter two Materiall and methods

study area	35
Situation	35
Climate of study area	35
Methods	36
	36
•	36
·	36
Blood sample for identification of plasmodium	
species and for white blood cells differential	
counting	36
•	37
Blood samples for measuring haemoglobin level	
	38
Collection of larval and pupal stages of mosquito	
	38
Chanter three	
Result	
Result	40
	Situation Climate of study area Methods The study population Sample size Blood samples collection Blood sample for identification of plasmodium species and for white blood cells differential counting Giemsa stained smears Blood samples for measuring haemoglobin level Collection of larval and pupal stages of mosquito

Chapter four

Discussion

4.1	Discussion	46
4.2	Conclusion	49
4.3	Recommendation	49

List of Tables

1	Mean of haemoglobin %	40
2	Mean of granulocytes	42
3	Mean of agranulocytes	43
4	Mosquito survey	44

List of appendixces

1	Questionnaire	59
2	Multiple comparisons: haemoglobin%	60
За	multiple comparisons: White Blood Cells%	61
3b	multiple comparisons: White Blood Cells%	62
4	Eggs of <i>Culex</i>	63
5	Egg of Anopheles	64
6	Egg of Aedes	65
7	Larva of Anopheles	66
8	Larva of <i>Culex</i>	67
9	Larva of <i>Aedes</i>	68